
 

 

MEMO 
March 23, 2015 
 
To: Adam Wilson, Aquinnah Town Administrator 
From: Atty. John M. (Jack) Collins, Special Labor Counsel 
 CC: Attorneys Ron Rappaport , Town Counsel and Michael Goldsmith  
Re: Payments to Town Treasurer for Lighthouse-Related Services 
 
This Memo is in response to the request from the Town Accountant for an 
opinion on the legality of paying the Treasurer from accounts other than his 
budgeted salary account. Citing M.G.L. c. 41, § 52,  you  indicated  that,  “she  will  
not sign any payroll warrants until the lighthouse pay provides adequate funding 
per  Massachusetts  General  Law,  DOR,  and  a  written  legal  opinion.” 
 
While  I  will  address  each  of  the  Accountant’s concerns individually, I should point 
out that the statute the Accountant cites, i.e., M.G.L. c. 41, § 52, makes it the job 
of the Selectmen, not the auditor, to approve the payment of all bills and to 
inspect accounts rendered to or kept by various municipal departments. [It does 
not refer to the Accountant.] While there may be other bases for her to raise any 
concerns and/or hold up payments, that law only provides for such a role by 
auditors [not accountants] and then only in a city not a town.  

 
“The auditor or officer having similar duties in cities, and the selectmen in 
towns, shall approve the payment of all bills or pay rolls of all departments 
before they are paid by the treasurer, and may disallow and refuse to 
approve for payment, in whole or in part, any claim as fraudulent, unlawful 
or excessive; and in that case the auditor or officer having similar duties, 
or the selectmen, shall file with the city or town treasurer a written 
statement of the reasons for the refusal; and the treasurer shall not pay 
any claim or bill so disallowed.” 

 
By way of background, you supplied the following: 
 

“Once the Town knew that the National Park Service was recommending 
ownership of the Lighthouse to the Town, members of the sub-committee 
for fundraising requested an analysis of the funds that had been accrued 
to date as well as ongoing reporting of revenue as it was coming in. They 
also needed ongoing reports of the expenses incurred to date and an 
analysis of how the committee would get to the projected 3 million goal 
and the total costs to relocate and restore the lighthouse. 
There was consensus by the Fundraising Chairwomen and BOS 
Chairman Jim Newman that the treasurer would be the best person to 
handle this requested task. He already had access to the turnovers and 
payables to vendors associated with the project and the required analysis 
and reporting was felt to be within the scope of his job duties as treasurer. 
As far as the additional pay was concerned, it was designated to be able 



 

 

to come from the gift fund since the work was part of the relocation effort. 
The treasurer was recommended by the GHL Committee and approved by 
the BOS at a scheduled meeting to have an additional 10 hours a week to 
consult and make reports with the Subcommittee co-chairs for fundraising. 
The work hours were to end with the finished move of the lighthouse. 
Several months later the question of this payroll came up with the 
accountant. At her request, I contacted Town  Counsel’s office and spoke 
with Attorney Michael Goldsmith about the situation. He got Jack Collins 
on the speaker phone and together the situation was discussed. Jack 
stated that it was acceptable for the Treasurer to take on the duties 
because it was within the scope of his job responsibilities. Michael also 
opined that payments from the gift fund were allowed because it is a fund 
to be used in connection with the relocation of the lighthouse and the work 
requested falls into that category. I relayed that info with to the accountant 
and I thought we were all set But  we’re  not. 

 
So her questions are as follows: 
 

1) Is it legal for the Town pay the Treasurer to perform other work and 
pay the Treasurer beyond the current agreed pay structure? 

 
Response: 
 
Yes, a Town Treasurer, as with most other town employees, may be paid for 
additional time spent performing services for the town. For example, highway 
department employees are paid for snow plowing that takes them beyond 
their regular weekly schedule and police officers are paid for extra duties at a 
parade or town function. The Fair Labor Standards Act requires that all time 
spent be compensated unless the position is exempt from the overtime 
provisions of that Act. In this case, the kinds of services you described were 
financial accounting in nature, and certainly  in  keeping  with  a  treasurer’s  
regular responsibilities. As an hourly employee, the Treasurer must be paid 
his regular hourly rate for all time spent.  
 

 
2) Is it legal for the Town pay the Treasurer from the Town Meeting 

article for lighthouse fundraising? It is my view that the voters did 
not envision that the article would be used to provide additional 
payroll to a Town employee.  

 
Response: 
 
Yes. Unless the article somehow limited the purposes for which the funds 
might be expended, which I understand was not the case, paying for a 
reasonable amount of accounting services appears to be appropriate and 
prudent. 



 

 

 
3) Is it legal for the Town pay the Treasurer from the Lighthouse gift fund? 

 
Response:  

 
Yes. General Laws c. 44, § 53A, commonly entitled  “Grants and gifts; 
acceptance and expenditure,”  provides in relevant part:  

 
“An officer or department of any city or town, or of any regional school or 
other district, may accept grants or gifts of funds from the federal 
government and from a charitable foundation, a private corporation, or an 
individual, or from the commonwealth, a county or municipality or an 
agency thereof, …  and … may expend such funds for the purposes of 
such grant or gift … in towns with the approval of the board of selectmen... 
Notwithstanding the provisions of section fifty-three, any amounts so 
received by an officer or department of a city, town or district shall be 
deposited with the treasurer of such city, town or district and held as a 
separate account and may be expended as aforesaid by such officer or 
department receiving the grant or gift without further appropriation.”  
 

This statute assumes that the Board of Selectmen will use good judgment 
when approving expenditures and makes their decision final. 
  
4) Is the additional work in compliance with all Massachusetts Ethic 

Division interpretations of laws and regulations? 
 
This is a broad question, and without citing any particular law or 
regulation, it is difficult to check the hundreds of State Ethics Commission 
opinions or advisories. However, in a recent e mail to me, the Accountant 
cited § 23(b)(1) of the State Conflict of Interest Law as being her concern.  
 
General Laws c. 268A, § 23,  commonly  entitled,  “Supplemental  
provisions;;  standards  of  conduct”  contains  the  following  prohibition: 
 
“(b) No current officer or employee of a state, county or municipal agency 
shall knowingly, or with reason to know: 
 
(1) accept other employment involving compensation of substantial value, 
the responsibilities of which are inherently incompatible with the 
responsibilities of his public office .  .  .  .”  

 
Response: 
 

 
I am not able to discern any inherent incompatibility between providing the 
kinds of financial accounting services the Treasurer is expected to provide 



 

 

in his traditional role or as expanded temporarily in connection with the 
Lighthouse fund.  

 
Note: If the Treasurer had accepted another town position, certain Ethics 
Commission issues might have arisen. However, the typical dual-
employment  issues  would  not  apply  where  the  Treasurer’s  duties  were  
simply expanded.  

 
5) Since this is two separate jobs, but the same individual, overtime still 

applies. I don't believe due to the way payroll has been recorded that 
overtime has been applied. 
 
Response: 
 
As I understand it, the Treasurer’s  current  hours  are  25  per  week.  The  
additional 10 hours per week devoted to the additional work in connection 
with the Lighthouse fund does not put him in an overtime situation. 

  
While not in your e mail inquiry to me, I learned from the Accountant in 
a phone call and subsequent e mail that her other concerns included the 
following: 

 
The  Town’s  Personnel  By-law may have been violated in the 
following ways: 
 

a. Section 5 B&D which specifies how positions are to be 
classified was not followed.  

 

“b) Position Titles. The title of each class of position shall be the 
official title of every position allocated to the class, and shall be 
used for administrative purposes such as payroll, budget, financial 
and personnel forms and records. No person shall be appointed or 
promoted to any position in the town under a title not included in the 
classification plan. No employment or promotion hereunder shall 
become effective until such time as the appropriation or other 
monies out of which the compensation is to be paid shall be 
adequate.” 

 

Response: 

There was no change in official title. The Treasurer simply had his 
duties increased temporarily.  

“(d) No employee of the town shall hold two or more different town 



 

 

jobs, the performance or scheduling of which may be in conflict.” 

Response: 

As noted in the response above concerning the Conflict of Interest 
issue, it appears that neither the fundraising committee nor the 
Selectmen saw any conflict in the Treasurer’s  “performance  or  
scheduling”  of  the  duties  being  performed  for  the  town  traditionally 
or in the expanded services provided temporarily in connection with 
the Lighthouse fund. So long as their determination is reasonable, 
there would not appear to be any basis for overturning it. 

 
b. By-Laws Section 3-3  regarding  “Recruitment”  was allegedly not 

followed. 
 

These sections specify: 

“All appointing authorities shall be responsible for the recruitment 
and selection of personnel. The qualifications, classification and 
salary range for positions shall be established in accordance with 
the classification and compensation plan. 

(a) Notice of Vacancies. Department heads shall, upon the 
identification of a vacancy or on the authorization of a new position, 
prepare a job vacancy notice. The job vacancy notice shall include: 
job title, major duties of the position, qualifications, salary, a closing 
date for applications, and application instructions. 

(b) Posting and Advertisement of Job Vacancy Notices. Notices of 
vacant positions, not including emergency appointments, shall be 
posted for fourteen (14) business days on the town hall bulletin 
board. Job vacancy notices shall be placed in a local newspaper at 
least fourteen (14) days prior to the close of applications. 
Advertising should be adequate to ensure that a sufficient number 
of qualified applicants apply for available vacancies. 

(c) Applications. All candidates applying for employment in the town 
shall complete an official employment application form and return 
the form to the appointing authority prior to the end of the working 
day of the closing date specified for the position announcement. 
Each applicant shall sign the form, and the truth of all statements 
shall  be  certified  by  the  applicant’s  signature.  All  candidates  who  
complete the application form accurately and honestly shall be 
entitled to a fair and equitable review of their qualifications. 

(d) Examinations. The appointing authority may require an 



 

 

examination as one part of the selection process. Examinations 
may be written, oral, practical, physical or any combination thereof 
and shall be relevant to the requirements of the position. 

(e)  References.  A  candidate’s  former  employers,  supervisors,  or  
other references shall be contacted as part of the selection 
process. References and other background investigations shall be 
documented and  made  part  of  the  applicant’s  file.  All  reference  
checks and investigations shall be completed prior to the offer of 
employment. 

(f) Application Records. The application, documentation of 
reference checks, and related documents submitted shall be 
maintained by the department head. After filling of a vacancy, all 
materials shall be turned over to the Selectmen. The Selectmen 
shall maintain application records for the period required by law. 
Appointing authorities, department heads and the Selectman shall, 
to the extent possible, maintain the confidentiality of any 
application.” 

Note: the Accountant felt that it might have been worthwhile to consider letting 
other town employees know that the Selectmen were considering paying 
someone for an additional 10 hours per week in connection with the Lighthouse 
project. She also notes that section 1-3.1 of the by-law calls for a non-voting 
representative of the employees to have a seat on the Personnel Board and 
believes that if this had been the case other employees might have known of the 
availability of the extra work.  

“The Board of Selectmen shall appoint a Personnel Committee consisting 
of three members. The term of office of the members of the Personnel 
Committee shall be for three years; initial appointments to the Committee 
shall be for the periods of one year, two years and three years 
respectively. No person employed by the Town of Aquinnah shall be 
eligible for service on the Personnel Committee. The Committee shall 
serve without pay. There shall, however, be an employee of the Town who 
is selected by the employees annually who may sit on the Committee as a 
non-voting member of the Board. This employee shall bring issues to the 
Board that are of concern to all Town employees and shall report back to 
the employees as needed.” 

 
 Response: 
 
I do not see any violation, since this was not the creation of a new position, and 
certainly not intended to be any more than a temporary effort. The concerns 
about letting other town employees know of the extra work may result in a 
different approach should a similar situation arise in the future. It appears that the 



 

 

primary reason for most if not all of these objections lies in the payment to one 
town employee without letting others know and possibly be considered for the 
extra money.  
 

c. Also, the Accountant cited “appropriation laws. With ATM vote which 
did not support increase or extra pay.” 

 
Response: 
 
As noted earlier, while it might have been clearer if any votes at a Town Meeting 
had specified all the uses for which funds might be used, this is rarely the case. 
So long as the expenditures were in keeping with the general purposes for which 
such appropriations were made, there does not appear to be any basis for 
concluding that the payments were unlawful. Certainly, had monies been spent 
on matters unrelated to the Lighthouse project, this would be a different story. 
The relatively modest amount involved to provide good financial oversight seems 
in keeping with the intent and purposes of the voters. In the big picture, it must be 
noted that the bulk of the monies came from donations and are being spent 
under the Gift Fund statute. There is certainly no restriction there that would 
make spending a small amount on financial oversight inappropriate.  
 


